Edgar L. Dessen, M.D. Chairman Emeritus Llewellyn F. Oryfoos III Chairman of the Board W. Kevin O'Donnell President



1 South Church Street · Sulte 200 Hazleton, Pennsylvania 18201 Phone: 570.455.1508 Outside PA: 800.54.CANDO

Fax: 570.454.7787

cando@hazletoncando.com www.hazletoncando.com



MAR 1 2 2015

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Mr. James J. McNulty, Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

RE: Abbreviated Securities Certificate

GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC. UV Light Disinfection Project; ME# 27871

Dear Secretary McNulty:

On behalf of GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC., enclosed please find an original and one copy of this letter which are being filed to register a securities certificate in connection with a loan from the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority ("PENNVEST") in an amount no greater than \$450,000.00 which is scheduled to close on April 9, 2015

By this letter GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC. is following the abbreviated procedure for obtaining a securities certificate set forth in 52 Pa. Code §3.602.

The following facts are being submitted in support of this Abbreviated Securities Certificate:

- The name and address of the public utility to which this filing relates is Greater Hazleton CAN DO, INC.
 South Church Street, Suite 200 Hazleton, PA 18201
- 2. The GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC. proposes to issue securities in the form of a Promissory Note to PENNVEST in an amount no greater than \$450,000.00. The GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC. has applied for and received a funding offer from PENNVEST. The interest rate on the Promissory Note shall be 1.000% to 1.720% for 240 months, subject to certain conditions and restrictions. Changes to the terms of the loan, if any, in the course of closing the loan are not expected to be material.
- 3. PENNVEST is an agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

- 4. The purpose of the PENNVEST Loan is to obtain financing at a favorable interest rate in order to finance construction of a UV Light Disinfection System located in Hazle Township, Pennsylvania. This purpose is in furtherance of the general undertaking of the public utility to provide high quality service at reasonable rates
- This letter is furnished on behalf of GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC. by W. Kevin O'Donnell, an authorized representative for GREATER HAZLETON CAN DO, INC., who hereby affirms, under the penalties provided by 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of the information, knowledge and belief of the undersigned.

WHEREFORE, by this letter Greater Hazleton CAN DO, INC. prays your Honorable Commission to register this Abbreviated Securities Certificate pursuant to Chapter 19 of the Public Utility Code.

Sincerely, W Kwoi Ovall

W. Kevin O'Donnell, President

Enclosure -- A check for \$25.00 enclosed for the statutory filing fee.



l South Church Street. Suite 200 Hazleton. Pennsylvania 18201-6200





Attention: Mr. James J. McNulty, Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265